
APOLOGIES Committee Services
Tel. 01621 875791

Council Chamber 01621 859677
CHIEF EXECUTIVE’S OFFICE
CHIEF EXECUTIVE
Fiona Marshall

17 July 2018

Dear Councillor

You are summoned to attend the meeting of the;

CENTRAL AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 

on WEDNESDAY 25 JULY 2018 at 7.30 pm.

in the Council Chamber. Maldon District Council Offices, Princes Road, Maldon.

A copy of the agenda is attached.

Yours faithfully

Chief Executive

COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP CHAIRMAN Councillor B E Harker

VICE-CHAIRMAN Councillor Miss M R Lewis

COUNCILLORS Miss A M Beale
A T Cain
I E Dobson
Mrs B D Harker
M S Heard
M R Pearlman
S J Savage
Mrs N G F Shaughnessy
Rev. A E J Shrimpton

Ex-officio non-voting Members: Councillor Mrs P A Channer, CC

Please note: Limited hard copies of this agenda and its related papers will be available at the meeting. Electronic 
copies are available via the Council’s website.

Unrestricted Document Pack



THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY BLANK



Page 3
For further information please call 01621 876232 or 875791

or see the Council's website – www.maldon.gov.uk.

AGENDA
CENTRAL AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE
WEDNESDAY 25 JULY 2018

1. Chairman's notices (please see overleaf)  

2. Apologies for Absence  

3. Minutes of the last meeting  (Pages 7 - 14)

To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 27 June 2018 (copy 
enclosed).

4. Disclosure of Interest  

To disclose the existence and nature of any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, other 
Pecuniary Interests or Non-Pecuniary Interests relating to items of business on the 
agenda having regard to paragraphs 6-8 inclusive of the Code of Conduct for Members.

(Members are reminded that they are also required to disclose any such interests as 
soon as they become aware should the need arise throughout the meeting).

5. FUL/MAL/18/00500 - The Cups Public House, 214 Wantz Road, Maldon, Essex, 
CM9 5DG  (Pages 15 - 34)

To consider the report of the Director of Planning and Regulatory Services (copy 
enclose
[...]
ner, CC

209. CHAIRMAN'S NOTICES 

The Chairman drew attention to the list of notices published on the back of the agenda.

210. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

There were none.

211. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 

RESOLVED

(i) that the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 30 May 2018 be 
received.

Minute No. 115.  – FUL/MAL/18/00342 – 99 Wood Road, Heybridge, Essex, CM9 
4AS
The word ‘meter’ has the American spelling and should read ‘metre’.

RESOLVED

(ii) that subject to the above amendment the Minutes of the meeting of the 
Committee held on 30 May 2018 be confirmed.

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



156

212. DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST 

Councillor Mrs P A Channer, CC, disclosed a non-pecuniary interest in all items with 
matters relating to highways, access and education, as a County Councillor for Essex 
County Council.

Councillor I Dobson disclosed a non-pecuniary interest in Agenda Item 9, 
FUL/MAL/18/00579 – 15 Suffolk Road, Maldon, as he knew the applicant.

It was noted that all Members held a non-pecuniary interest in Agenda Item 6, 
FUL/MAL/18/00480 – Kiosk Adjacent to The Splash Park, The Promenade Park, 
Maldon, Essex, and Agenda Item 7, FUL/MAL/18/00481 - Bungee Trampolines 
(Valley Area), The Promenade Park, Park Drive, Maldon, Essex, due to the land being 
owned by Maldon District Council.

213. FUL/MAL/18/00416 - LAND AT STOCK CHASE, HEYBRIDGE, ESSEX 

Application Number FUL/MAL/18/00416

Location
Land at Stock Chase
Heybridge
Essex

Proposal Erection of two detached bungalows
Applicant Mr Nick Barnes - Milbarn Construction
Agent Mr Matthew Letten - Spectrum Town Planning 

ConsultantsTarget Decision Date 13.07.2018
Case Officer Kathryn Mathews TEL: 01621 875805
Parish HEYBRIDGE WEST
Reason for Referral to the 
Committee / Council

Member Call In – Councillor Ian Dobson –
due to the public interest in the site

The Officer presented the report to the Committee, and attention was drawn to the 
Members’ Update.

The application was discussed and Members were pleased with the improvement of the 
area.  It was noted that parking in the vicinity was at a premium and that offered with 
the property was considered generous.

Members queried whether the study room could be considered a second bedroom, and 
raised concern over the lack of storage in the property.  The Group Manager for 
Planning Service advised that there was no minimum space for storage required and it 
would be difficult to refuse an application on this matter unless there was a clear 
shortfall.

The Committee raised concern over drainage at the site due to its current condition and 
were pleased that the application would be addressing this issue.

Upon a vote being taken the application be APPROVED in accordance with the 
Officer’s recommendation.

Page 8



157

RESOLVED that the application be APPROVED, subject to the following conditions:

1 The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 
three years from the date of this permission.

2 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in complete accordance 
with the approved drawings and specifications:
PROPOSED SITE PLAN SC/18/01 REV.A;
SOFT LANDSCAPING PLAN NR.723.01 REV.A
EXISTING AND PROPOSED SITE PLAN SC/18/P101 REV.A 
PLOT 1 & 2 PROPOSED ELEVATIONS SC/18/P103 REV.A 
PLOT 1 & 2 PROPOSED PLANS SC/18/P102
BLOCK PLAN & LOCATION PLAN SC/18/OM 
SITE SET UP PLAN SC/18/02 CONSTRUCTION 
METHOD STATEMENT
DETAILS OF EXTERNAL MATERIALS (BRICKS, TILES AND PAVING) 
SOFT LANDSCAPING & PLANTING SPECIFICATION

3 The hard landscape works, as shown on drawing PROPOSED SITE PLAN 
SC/18/01 REV.A, shall be carried out as approved prior to the beneficial 
occupation of the development hereby approved unless otherwise first agreed in 
writing by the local planning authority. The soft landscape works, as shown    on 
drawing SOFT LANDSCAPING PLAN NR.723.01 REV.A and SOFT 
LANDSCAPING & PLANTING SPECIFICATION, shall be carried out as 
approved within the first available planting season (October to March inclusive) 
following the commencement of the development, unless otherwise first 
agreed in writing by the local planning authority. If within a period of five 
years from the date of the planting of any tree or plant that tree or plant, or any 
tree or plant planted in its replacement, is removed, uprooted, destroyed, dies, or 
becomes, in the opinion of the local planning authority, seriously damaged or 
defective, another tree or plant of the same species and size as that   originally 
planted shall be planted in the same place, unless the local planning authority 
gives its written consent to any variation.

4 The car parking spaces hereby approved shall be provided prior to the first 
beneficial occupation of the dwellings hereby permitted and shall be 
permanently retained thereafter for the parking of private motor vehicles 
solely for the benefit of the occupants of the dwellings hereby approved and 
their visitors and for no other purpose.

5 The foul drainage scheme, shown on drawing SC/18/01 REV.A; shall be 
implemented prior to the first occupation of the development.

6 No development shall take place until details of the surface water drainage 
scheme to serve the development have been submitted to and agreed in writing 
by the local planning authority. The agreed scheme shall be implemented prior 
to the first occupation of the development.

7 The approved Construction Method Statement received on 7 June 2018 shall 
be adhered to throughout the construction period.

8 Notwithstanding the provisions of Schedule 2 Part 1 Classes B and C of the 

Page 9



158

Town & Country Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 2015 (or 
any Order amending, revoking or re-enacting that Order), there shall be no 
alterations or additions to the roofs of the dwellings.

9 The development shall only be undertaken in full compliance with the 
approved details, as shown on drawing SC/18/02, for the protection of persons 
using the public footpath
[...]
he reasons for objection are 
summarised as set out in the table below:

Objection Comment Officer Response
 Too many houses 
 Inadequate parking Addressed in the officer report 

7.4.2 Three letters were received in support of the application and the reasons for support 
are summarised as set out in the table below:

Page 28



Agenda Item no. 5

Supporting Comment Officer Response
 A new sturdy fence can be 

erected between the site and 4 
Cross Road

 Trees can now be trimmed as 
they are overgrown

 Smaller properties are an asset to 
the area

 This is an eyesore and the 
proposal would enhance the 
visual impact of the site 

 Welcome the demolition of the 
remains of this building and also 
the fact the site is intended for 
residential rather than 
commercial use given its tricky 
corner location.

Noted in the officer report.  Boundary 
treatment and hard and soft landscaping 
can be imposed as planning conditions 
should the application be approved

8 PROPOSED CONDITIONS 

1 The development hereby permitted shall begin no later than three years 
from the date of this decision.
REASON: To comply with Section 91(1) of The Town & Country 
Planning Act 1990 as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.

2 The development shall be carried out in accordance with the following 
approved plans and documents: LP/WR/01/2018; Location Plan; 
LP/WR/02/2018 - Site Survey; LP/WR/02/2018 - Site Plan; 
LP/WR/03/2018; LP/WR/05/2018; LP/WR/06/2018; LP/WR/07/2018; 
LP/WR/08/2018; LP/WR/09/2018; and LP/WR/10/2018.
REASON: For the avoidance of doubt as to the extent of this permission.

3 No development shall take place until samples of the facing material to be 
used have been submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning 
authority. The works must then be carried out in accordance with the approved 
details.
REASON: To ensure that the external materials to be used in the development 
are acceptable in accordance with Policy D1 of the Maldon LDP and 
Government advice contained in the NPPF.  

4 No development shall take place until full details of both hard and soft 
landscape works to be carried out have been submitted to and approved in 
writing by the local planning authority. These details shall include the layout 
of the hard landscaped areas with the materials and finishes to be used and 
details of the soft landscape works including schedules of shrubs and trees to 
be planted, noting the species, stock size, proposed numbers/densities and 
details of the planting scheme's implementation, aftercare and maintenance 
programme. The hard landscape works shall be carried out as approved prior 
to the beneficial occupation of the development hereby approved unless 

Page 29



Agenda Item no. 5

otherwise first agreed in writing by the local planning authority. The soft 
landscape works shall be carried out as approved within the first available 
planting season (October to March inclusive) following the commencement of 
the development, unless otherwise first agreed in writing by the local planning 
authority. 
If within a period of five years from the date of the planting of any tree or 
plant, or any tree or plant planted in its replacement, is removed, uprooted, 
destroyed, dies, or becomes, in the opinion of the local planning authority, 
seriously damaged or defective, another tree or plant of the same species and 
size as that originally planted shall be planted in the same place, unless the 
local planning authority gives its written consent to any variation.
REASON: To ensure the soft and hard landscaping are appropriate and to 
protect the visual amenity of the area in accordance with policy D1 of the 
Maldon District LDP and Government advice as contained in the NPPF.  

5 Details of the siting, height, design and materials of the treatment of all 
boundaries including gates, fences, walls, railings and piers shall be submitted 
to and approved in writing by the local planning authority.  The boundary 
treatment as approved shall be constructed prior to the first use/occupation of 
the development to which it relates and be retained as such thereafter.
REASON: To ensure the boundary treatments are appropriate and to protect 
the visual amenity of the area in accordance with policy D1 of the Maldon 
District LDP and Government advice as contained in the NPPF.

6 Prior to first occupation of the proposed development, the proposed vehicular 
access onto Cross Road shall be constructed at right angles to the highway 
boundary and to a width of 5.0 metres and shall be provided with an 
appropriate dropped kerb vehicular crossing of the footway/highway verge to 
the specifications of the Highway Authority.
REASON: To ensure that vehicles using the site access do so in a controlled 
manner, in the interests of highway safety and in accordance with policy T2 of 
the Maldon District LDP.

7 No unbound materials shall be used in the surface treatment of either of the 
proposed vehicular accesses throughout.
REASON: To ensure that loose materials are not brought out onto the 
highway, in the interests of highway safety and in accordance with policy T2 
of the Maldon District LDP.

8 The existing access or any part of an access (dropped kerb) rendered redundant 
or unnecessary by this development shall be suitably and permanently closed 
to the satisfaction of the Local Planning Authority, incorporating the re-
instatement to full height of the highway verge / footway / kerbing to the 
specifications of the Highway Authority, immediately the proposed new 
accesses are brought into use.
REASON: To ensure the removal of and to preclude the creation of un-
necessary points of traffic conflict in the highway and to prevent 
indiscriminate access and parking on the highway, in the interests of highway 
safety and in accordance with policy T2 of the Maldon District LDP.

9 Prior to the first occupation of the development hereby permitted details of the 
car parking spaces to be provided shall be submitted to and approved in 
writing by the local planning authority.  The car parking spaces shall be 
carried out in accordance with the agreed details and shall not be used for any 
purpose other than the parking of vehicles related to the use of the 
development thereafter.

Page 30



Agenda Item no. 5

REASON: To ensure that on-street parking of vehicles in the adjoining streets 
does not occur, in the interests of highway safety and in accordance with 
policies D1 and T2 of the Maldon District LDP.

10 No development shall take place, including any ground works or works of 
demolition, until a Construction Method Statement (CMS) has been submitted 
to, and approved in writing by, the local planning authority. The approved 
Statement shall be adhered to throughout the construction period. The 
Statement shall provide for:

i. the parking of vehicles of site operatives and visitors 
ii. loading and unloading of plant and materials 

iii. storage of plant and materials used in constructing the development 
iv. wheel and under body washing facilities 

REASON: To ensure that on-street parking of these vehicles in the adjoining 
streets does not occur, in the interests of highway safety and in accordance 
with policies D1 and T2 in accordance with policy T2 of the Maldon District 
LDP.

11 Prior to the commencement of the development details of the surface water 
and foul water drainage scheme to serve the development shall be submitted to 
and approved in writing by the local planning authority. The approved scheme 
shall be implemented in full prior to the first occupation of the development. 

 REASON: To avoid the risk of water flooding and pollution in accordance 
with policy D2 of the Maldon District LDP.

12 No development including any site clearance or groundworks of any kind shall 
take place within the site until the applicant or their agents; the owner of the 
site or successors in title has submitted an archaeological assessment by an 
accredited archaeological consultant to establish the archaeological 
significance of the site. Such archaeological assessment shall be approved by 
the local planning authority and will inform the implementation of a 
programme of archaeological work. The development shall be carried out in a 
manner that accommodates such approved programme of archaeological work.
REASON: To protect the site which is of archaeological interest in accordance 
with Policy D3 of the Maldon District LDP and Government advice contained 
in the NPPF.

13 No development or demolition/conversion of any kind shall take place within 
the site until the applicant or their agents; the owner of the site or successors in 
title, has secured the implementation of a programme of archaeological 
recording from an accredited archaeologist or historic building specialist in 
accordance with a written scheme of investigation which has been submitted to 
and approved in writing by the local planning authority. The development 
shall be carried out in a manner that accommodates the approved programme 
of archaeological work.
REASON: To protect the site which is of archaeological interest in accordance 
with Policy D3 of the Maldon District LDP and Government advice contained 
in the NPPF.

14 Notwithstanding the provisions of Article 3 of the Town & Country Planning 
(General Permitted Development) Order 2015 (or any Order amending, 
revoking or re-enacting that Order) no extensions or separate buildings (other 
than ancillary outbuildings not exceeding 10 cubic metres in volume) shall be 
erected within the site without planning permission having been obtained from 
the local planning authority.
REASON: To ensure that the private amenity space for Plots 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 and 6 

Page 31



Agenda Item no. 5

remains of an appropriate size and useable for the future occupiers of the site 
in accordance with policy D1 of the Maldon District LDP.

15 Notwithstanding the provisions of Article 3 of the Town & Country Planning 
(General Permitted Development) Order 2015 (or any Order amending, 
revoking or re-enacting that Order) no dormer window or other form of 
addition or roof lights or openings shall be constructed in the roof slope of the 
development hereby permitted without planning permission having been 
obtained from the local planning authority.
REASON: To protect the existing amenity of neighbouring residential 
properties in accordance with policy D1 of the Maldon District LDP.

INFORMATIVE

ECC Highways Informative 
1 All work within or affecting the highway is to be laid out and constructed by 

prior arrangement with and to the requirements and specifications of the 
Highway Authority; all details shall be agreed before the commencement of 
works. 

The applicants should be advised to contact the Development Management 
Team by email at development.management@essexhighways.org or by post 
to:
SMO2 - Essex Highways
Springfield Highways Depot
Colchester Road
Chelmsford
CM2 5PU.

Environmental Health Services Informative 
2 The building is known or suspected to contain asbestos an appropriate 

Asbestos Type survey of the buildings must be undertaken by a competent 
person. 

3 The applicant ensure that all work is undertaken in accordance with the 
Control of Asbestos Regulations 2012 and its Approved Code of Practice 
which is regulated by the Health and Safety Executive. Under this Duty 
holders must complete a risk assessments and an asbestos management plan 
prior to the commencement of the works. The risk assessment will determine 
whether the works are licensed, notifiable non-licenced work or non-licensed. 
it will also require that prior to demolition a refurbishment/demolition survey 
will be required to ensure that nobody will be harmed and the works will be 
undertaken in the correct way. For further information please see the HSE's 
website.

4 It is also recommended that the council's Building Control department 
[...]
y Informative 
10 The Applicant is advised that the archaeological work will comprise historic 

building recording of the building. All fieldwork should be conducted by a 
professional recognised historic building specialist in accordance with a brief 
issued by this office.

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the last meeting
	5 FUL/MAL/18/00500 - The Cups Public House, 214 Wantz Road, Maldon, Essex, CM9 5DG



Minutes of the meeting


280

MINUTES of
CENTRAL AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE
25 JULY 2018

PRESENT

Chairman Councillor B E Harker

Vice-Chairman Councillor Miss M R Lewis

Councillors A T Cain, Mrs B D Harker, M S Heard, M R Pearlman, 
S J Savage, Mrs N G F Shaughnessy, Rev. A E J Shrimpton 
and Mrs P A Channer, CC

Ex-Officio Non-
Voting Member

Councillor Mrs P A Channer, CC

295. CHAIRMAN'S NOTICES 

The Chairman drew attention to the list of notices published on the back of the agenda.

296. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor I E Dobson.

297. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 27 June 2018 
be approved and confirmed.

298. DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST 

Councillor Mrs P A Channer, CC declared a non-pecuniary interest as she was a 
Member of Essex County Council, a consultee on planning application matters with 
respect generally to highways, matters of access and education primarily.

299. FUL/MAL/18/00500 - THE CUPS PUBLIC HOUSE, 214 WANTZ ROAD, 
MALDON, ESSEX, CM9 5DG 

The Group Manager for Planning Services provided an update on a revision of the 
National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) that was published on 24 June 2018.
Members were taken through the report in relation to the NPPF, and advised of changes 
made from the original to the revised document.



281

Members were advised that the Local Development Plan (LDP) continues to remain 
consistent with the NPPF.

Following the presentation of the report, Jean Jackson, a neighbour to the The Cups 
Public House, spoke in support of the application.

The Committee was advised by the Group Manager for Planning Services that since the 
report was published, consultation from Essex Highways had been received in support 
of the application.

Members discussed the application, and commended the developer in taking time to 
approach and speak with neighbours to the site.  

In response to Members questions, The Group Manager for Planning Services 
confirmed that a bats survey is not a requirement of the application but if it pleased 
members this could be included as a condition.  A question was asked about the lack of 
visitor parking at the time of the previous application, and the Committee was informed 
that the communal car park would contain one visitor space.  It was confirmed that a bin 
storage area was situated at the front of each property, and that the materials used on the 
exterior of the property would be defined in the conditions.

There was a short discussion on whether there should be a facility for the charging of 
electric cars at the development, and Members decided that this was not a requirement 
of the application.

A discussion concerning Sustainable Urban Drainage (SuDS) occurred and Members 
questioned whether this had been considered following past drainage issues at the north 
end of Wantz Road.  The Group Manager for Planning Services advised it this would 
not be reasonable to require the full details at this stage on a scheme of six dwellings.  
Members were informed that the Officer considered there to be sufficient space to 
accommodate an appropriate scheme on this site, and this had been required through a 
condition.
 
Councillor S J Savage proposed that the application was approved in agreement with the 
Officers recommendation, this was duly seconded.

RESOLVED that the application is APPROVED subject to the following conditions:

1 The development hereby permitted shall begin no later than three 
years from the date of this decision.
REASON: To comply with Section 91(1) of The Town & Country 
Planning Act 1990 as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.

2 The development shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following approved plans and documents: LP/WR/01/2018; 
Location Plan; LP/WR/02/2018 - Site Survey; LP/WR/02/2018 - 
Site Plan; LP/WR/03/2018; LP/WR/05/2018; LP/WR/06/2018; 
LP/WR/07/2018; LP/WR/08/2018; LP/WR/09/2018; and 
LP/WR/10/2018.

https://www.unda.co.uk/news/new-planning-guidance-sustainable-urban-drainage/


282

REASON: For the avoidance of doubt as to the extent of this 
permission.

3 No development shall take place until samples of the facing material to 
be used have been submitted to and approved in writing by the local 
planning authority. The works must then be carried out in accordance 
with the approved details.
REASON: To ensure that the external materials to be used in the 
development are acceptable in accordance with Policy D1 of the Maldon 
LDP and Government advice contained in the NPPF.  

4 No development shall take place until full details of both hard and soft 
landscape works to be carried out have been submitted to and approved 
in writing by the local planning authority. These details shall include the 
layout of the hard landscaped areas with the materials and finishes to be 
used and details of the soft landscape works including schedules of 
shrubs and trees to be planted, noting the species, stock size, proposed 
numbers/densities and details of the planting scheme's implementation, 
aftercare and maintenance programme. The hard landscape works shall 
be carried out as approved prior to the beneficial occupation of the 
development hereby approved unless otherwise first agreed in writing by 
the local planning authority. The soft landscape works shall be carried 
out as approved within the first available planting season (October to 
March inclusive) following the commencement of the development, 
unless otherwise first agreed in writing by the local planning authority. 
If within a period of five years from the date of the planting of any tree or 
plant, or any tree or plant planted in its replacement, is removed, 
uprooted, destroyed, dies, or becomes, in the opinion of the local 
planning authority, seriously damaged or defective, another tree or plant 
of the same species and size as that originally planted shall be planted in 
the same place, unless the local planning authority gives its written 
consent to any variation.
REASON: To ensure the soft and hard landscaping are appropriate and to 
protect the visual amenity of the area in accordance with policy D1 of the 
Maldon District LDP and Government advice as contained in the NPPF.  

5 Details of the siting, height, design and materials of the treatment of all 
boundaries including gates, fences, walls, railings and piers shall be 
submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority.  
The boundary treatment as approved shall be constructed prior to the first 
use/occupation of the development to which it relates and be retained as 
such thereafter.
REASON: To ensure the boundary treatments are appropriate and to 
protect the visual amenity of the area in accordance with policy D1 of the 
Maldon District LDP and Government advice as contained in the NPPF.

6 Prior to first occupation of the proposed development, the proposed 
vehicular access onto Cross Road shall be constructed at right angles to 
the highway boundary and to a width of 5.0 metres and shall be provided 
with an appropriate dropped kerb vehicular crossing of the 
footway/highway verge to the specifications of the Highway Authority.
REASON: To ensure that vehicles using the site access do so in a 
controlled manner, in the interests of highway safety and in accordance 
with policy T2 of the Maldon District LDP.



283

7 No unbound materials shall be used in the surface treatment of either of 
the proposed vehicular accesses throughout.
REASON: To ensure that loose materials are not brought out onto the 
highway, in the interests of highway safety and in accordance with policy 
T2 of the Maldon District LDP.

8 The existing access or any part of an access (dropped kerb) rendered 
redundant or unnecessary by this development shall be suitably and 
permanently closed to the satisfaction of the Local Planning Authority, 
incorporating the re-instatement to full height of the highway verge / 
footway / kerbing to the specifications of the Highway Authority, 
immediately the proposed new accesses are brought into use.
REASON: To ensure the removal of and to preclude the creation of un-
necessary points of traffic conflict in the highway and to prevent 
indiscriminate access and parking on the highway, in the interests of 
highway safety and in accordance with policy T2 of the Maldon District 
LDP.

9 Prior to the first occupation of the development hereby permitted details 
of the car parking spaces to be provided shall be submitted to and 
approved in writing by the local planning authority.  The car parking 
spaces shall be carried out in accordance with the agreed details and shall 
not be used for any purpose other than the parking of vehicles related to 
the use of the development thereafter.
REASON: To ensure that on-street parking of vehicles in the adjoining 
streets does not occur, in the interests of highway safety and in 
accordance with policies D1 and T2 of the Maldon District LDP.

10 No development shall take place, including any ground works or works 
of demolition, until a Construction Method Statement (CMS) has been 
submitted to, and approved in writing by, the local planning authority. 
The approved Statement shall be adhered to throughout the construction 
period. The Statement shall provide for:

i. the parking of vehicles of site operatives and visitors 
ii. loading and unloading of plant and materials 

iii. storage of plant and materials used in constructing the 
development 

iv. wheel and under body washing facilities 
REASON: To ensure that on-street parking of these vehicles in the 
adjoining streets does not occur, in the interests of highway safety and in 
accordance with policies D1 and T2 in accordance with policy T2 of the 
Maldon District LDP.

11 Prior to the commencement of the development details of the surface 
water and foul water drainage scheme to serve the development shall be 
submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority. The 
approved scheme shall be implemented in full prior to the first 
occupation of the development. 

 REASON: To avoid the risk of water flooding and pollution in 
accordance with policy D2 of the Maldon District LDP.

12 No development including any site clearance or groundworks of any kind 
shall take place within the site until the applicant or their agents; the 
owner of the site or successors in title has submitted an archaeological 
assessment by an accredited archaeological consultant to establish the 
archaeological significance of the site. Such archaeological assessment 
shall be approved by the local planning authority and will inform the 



284

implementation of a programme of archaeological work. The 
development shall be carried out in a manner that accommodates such 
approved programme of archaeological work.
REASON: To protect the site which is of archaeological interest in 
accordance with Policy D3 of the Maldon District LDP and Government 
advice contained in the NPPF.

13 No development or demolition/conversion of any kind shall take place 
within the site until the applicant or their agents; the owner of the site or 
successors in title, has secured the implementation of a programme of 
archaeological recording from an accredited archaeologist or historic 
building specialist in accordance with a written scheme of investigation 
which has been submitted to and approved in writing by the local 
planning authority. The development shall be carried out in a manner that 
accommodates the approved programme of archaeological work.
REASON: To protect the site which is of archaeological interest in 
accordance with Policy D3 of the Maldon District LDP and Government 
advice contained in the NPPF.

14 Notwithstanding the provisions of Article 3 of the Town & Country 
Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 2015 (or any Order 
amending, revoking or re-enacting that Order) no extensions or separate 
buildings (other than ancillary outbuildings not exceeding 10 cubic 
metres in volume) shall be erected within the site without planning 
permission having been obtained from the local planning authority.
REASON: To ensure that the private amenity space for Plots 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 
and 6 remains of an appropriate size and useable for the future occupiers 
of the site in accordance with policy D1 of the Maldon District LDP.

15 Notwithstanding the provisions of Article 3 of the Town & Country 
Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 2015 (or any Order 
amending, revoking or re-enacting that Order) no dormer window or 
other form of addition or roof lights or openings shall be constructed in 
the roof slope of the development hereby permitted without planning 
permission having been obtained from the local planning authority.
REASON: To protect the existing amenity of neighbouring residential 
properties in accordance with policy D1 of the Maldon District LDP.

16 No development shall take place including any demolition or clearance 
works, until a survey of the buildings on site has been undertaken to 
determine whether bats are present, the results of which shall be 
submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority. If 
bats are found to be present, no demolition work shall take place until an 
acceptable mitigation scheme has been approved in writing by the local 
planning authority. The development shall commence and proceed only 
in accordance with the approved mitigation scheme. 
REASON:  To ensure the suitable protection and mitigation of ecological 
interests at the site, in accordance with policies D1 and N2 of the Maldon 
District Local Development Plan and the National Planning Policy 
Framework.

17. A scheme for the provision of six bat boxes, one per dwelling, shall be 
submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority. The 
scheme shall be implemented prior to first occupation of any dwelling 
hereby approved and shall be retained in perpetuity. 
REASON: To ensure the suitable protection and mitigation of ecological 



285

interests at the site, in accordance with policies D1 and N2 of the Maldon 
District Local Development Plan and the National Planning Policy 
Framework.

There being no further items of business the Chairman closed the meeting at 8.05 pm.

B E HARKER
CHAIRMAN


